
  

 

County Manager:   
 

County Attorney:   
 
Staff:  Jerry Kuo, Department of Environmental Services 

 ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

           
 
 
 
 
DATE:  September 20, 2011 
 
SUBJECT:  Award of a contract for the Construction of the Fairlington Sewer System 

Improvements Project, Invitation to Bid No. 193-11. 
 
C. M. RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 

1. Award a contract for the construction of the Fairlington Sewer System Improvements 
Project to Flippo Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $1,095,939 and 
authorize an allocation of $109,594 as a contingency for change orders and increased 
quantities, and $54,797 for stipulated price items for a total authorization amount not 
to exceed $1,260,330. 

 
2.   Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute the contract documents subject to review 

by the County Attorney. 
 
ISSUES:  County Board approval is needed to award this construction contract.  No issues have 
been identified. 
 
SUMMARY:  This project consists of the installation of a new 12” sanitary sewer main and its 
appurtenances along South Utah Street from 32nd Road South to an existing 18” outfall pipeline 
under I-395. This new 12” sanitary sewer main will have more capacity than the existing line and 
will bypass flow away from the adjacent residential buildings by following the alignment of 
South Utah Street. As a result, the risk of sewer backups and overflow for the buildings located 
in the 3220 Block and 3260 Block of South Utah Street will be reduced.                                                                  
 
BACKGROUND:  The existing sanitary sewer main along South Utah Street collects sewerage 
flow from the Fairlington neighborhood and carries the flow eventually to an 18” pipeline outfall 
under I-395. Homes located in the 3220 Block and 3260 Block of South Utah Street just north of 
32nd Road South have experienced sewer backups when heavy flows occurred in this existing 
sewer main. Subsequent investigation by the County staff has found that a 12” pipeline segment 
identified in the plans for Fairlington is actually 10” in diameter. This segment of smaller pipe 
has decreased the flow carrying capacity of the existing sewer main and contributed to sewer 
backups and overflow during periods of high infiltration and inflow. Upon completion of this 

County Board Agenda Item  
Meeting of October 15, 2011  

27.



 
 

Fairlington Sewer System 
Improvements Project - 2 - 

project, the new 12” bypass sewer main will be located under the roadway and have an adequate 
capacity to carry the anticipated sewage flow to the outfall. The homes located in the 3220 Block 
and 3260 Block of South Utah Street will remain connected to the existing 10” and 12” sewer 
network, which now will have more than enough capacity as the upstream flow will be diverted 
to the newly constructed bypass sewer main. 
 
DISCUSSION:  The Purchasing Agent received the following responsive bids on June 22, 2011, 
at 2:00 p.m.: 
 
  Bidders     Bid Amount 
 
 Flippo Construction Company, Inc.  $1,875,838 
 Fort Myer Construction Corporation  $2,257,843 
 
However, the total bid amount of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder - Flippo 
Construction Company, Inc. was higher than the budgeted amount and engineer’s estimate.  
 
After careful analysis of the bid and seeking authorization from Purchasing, staff conducted 
negotiation with the low bidder to bring the bid amount within the budgetary limits. The revised 
contract amount after negotiation is $1,095,939 which represents a total saving of $779,899 from 
the original bid amount submitted by the lowest bidder. Staff recommends the award of this 
contract to the Flippo Construction Company, Inc. 
 
A contingency fund of $109,594 is recommended for any necessary change orders and increased 
quantities.  An additional amount of $54,797 for stipulated price items is also recommended. 
Therefore, the total recommended project authorization is $1,260,330. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  The Fairlington Sewer System Improvements project was included in the 
Sanitary Sewer System Improvements section of the FY 2009 – FY 2014 CIP. Sufficient funds 
are available in the Utility Construction Fund to finance the construction of this project. The 
project expenditures will be charged to the following account: 519.43544.SA54.0339.0000.  



 
 

Fairlington Sewer System 
Improvements Project - 3 - 

 
 



 
 

Fairlington Sewer System 
Improvements Project - 4 - 

 


